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DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (Director) may discipline Lonnie R. Ward for making a false bomb report to a high school.    

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on February 18, 2004, and a motion for summary determination on March 30, 2004.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision, if no party disputes such facts.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  Ward filed his response to the motion on April 21, 2004, stating that he does not contest the motion.  

Findings of Fact

1. Ward holds a peace officer license that was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On September 16, 2003, while on active duty or under color of law, Ward falsely reported to an employee of Senath-Hornersville High School 
 that a bomb had been placed in that school.    

3. On December 10, 2003, the Circuit Court of Dunklin County found Ward guilty, on his plea of guilty to the facts set forth in Finding 2, of making a false bomb report in violation of § 575.090, RSMo 2000.  The court suspended imposition of sentence and placed Ward on three years of probation.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2, RSMo 2000.  

I.  The Director’s Arguments

The Director has the burden of proving that Ward engaged in conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Ward’s answer to the complaint and response to the motion admit that he engaged in the conduct set forth in our findings of fact.  Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

 make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. . . .

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Therefore, we take Ward’s answer to the complaint and response to the motion as admissions of 

the factual allegations, and we independently assess whether the law allows discipline under such facts.    

A.  Criminal Offense

The Director’s motion and complaint cite § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if Ward:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director alleges that Ward committed a violation of § 575.090, RSMo 2000, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of making a false bomb report if he knowingly makes a false report or causes a false report to be made to any person that a bomb or other explosive has been placed in any public or private place or vehicle. 


2.  Making a false bomb report is a class D felony. 

Ward admits to facts showing that he committed that offense.  Therefore, we conclude that the Director may discipline Ward under § 590.080.1(2).  

B.  Moral Turpitude

The complaint cites § 590.080.1(3), which allows discipline if Ward:

[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Case law provides the following definition of moral turpitude:

[O]ur supreme court has held that “moral turpitude” means acts which are “contrary to justice, honesty, modesty or good morals, or involving baseness, vileness, or depravity[.]”  In re Shunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993). 

Youngman v. Doerhoff, 890 S.W.2d 330, 341 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Falsely reporting that a bomb has been placed in a high school is within that definition.  We conclude that the Director may discipline Ward under § 590.080.1(3).  

C.  Violating a Regulation

The Director’s motion and complaint also cite § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if Ward:

[h]as violated . . . a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter. 

(Emphasis added.)  The Director argues that Ward violated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

However, that regulation cites as authority only § 590.080.1(6).  Section 590.080.1(6) grants the Director no rulemaking authority.  It refers to “a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter,” (emphasis added), not a rule promulgated pursuant to that section.  Therefore, we search the rest of Chapter 590, RSMo, for rulemaking authority.  


Section 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, granted plenary rulemaking power “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,” but the General Assembly repealed that statute effective August 28, 

2001, before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  Our review of the statutes reveals no rulemaking power under which § 590.080.1(6) applies other than § 590.030.5(1).  That statute grants rulemaking authority, but is specifically limited to regulations governing mandatory law enforcement continuing education.  Thus, under the current state of Chapter 590, RSMo, 

§ 590.080.1(6) allows discipline for violation of continuing education rules, but no others.  


Because the Director has not shown that Ward violated a regulation promulgated pursuant to Chapter 590, RSMo, we conclude that Ward is not subject to discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(6).  

II.  Ward’s Arguments

Ward’s answer and response to the motion ask that we consider certain circumstances surrounding the facts we have found.  However, under § 621.110, RSMo 2000, we decide only whether the Director may discipline Ward, and the Director determines the appropriate degree of discipline after a separate hearing.  

Summary


We conclude that the Director may discipline Ward under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).  Ward is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 20, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The complaint alleges that Ward made the report to Tina Davis, whom we infer is an employee of the school because the information gives the high school as her address.    
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